South African Sports Commission Second Amendment Act, 1999 (Act 57 of 1999) has been repealed by

|South African Sports Commission Act Repeal Act, 2005 (Act 8 of 2005)|as of 1 August 2005

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

STAATSKOERANT

VAN DIE REPUBLIEK VAN SUID-AFRIKA

Registered at the Post Office as a Newspaper

As’'n Nuusblad by die Poskantoor Geregistreer

a CAPE TOWN, 6 DECEMBER 1999 “ X7
Vor. 414 NO. 20707
KAAPSTAD, 6 DESEMBER 1939
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENCY KANTOOR VAN DIE PRESIDENSIE
No. 1477. 6 December 1999 | No. 1477. 6 Desember 196

It is hereby notified that the President has assented to the
following Act which is hereby published tor general
information:—

No. 37 0£1999: South African Sports Commission Second
Amendment Act.1999.

Hierby word bekend gemaak dut die President sy goeu
keuring geheg het aan die onderstaande Wet w at hierby t
algemene inligting gepubliseer word:—

No. 57 van 1999: Tweede Wysigingswet op die Suid-Af~
kaanse Sportkommissie, | 999.


estelleg
Text Box
South African Sports Commission Second Amendment Act, 1999 (Act 57 of 1999) has been repealed by 
South African Sports Commission Act Repeal Act, 2005 (Act 8 of 2005) as of 1 August 2005


http://www.info.gov.za/view/DownloadFileAction?id=67897

2 No. 20707 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE.6 DECEMBER 1999

Act No. 57, 1999 SOUTH AFRICAN SPORTS COMMISSION
SECOND AMENDMENT ACT, 1999

GENERAL EXPLANATORY NOTE:

[ | Words in bold type in square brackets indicate omissions from
existing enactments

Words underlined with a solid line indicate insertions in
existing enactments.

{Englishtext signed by the President.)
(Assented to 2 December 1999.)

ACT

To amend the South African Sports Commission Act, 1998, so asto providefor the
appointment of the Chief Executive Officer to take place in consultation with the
Minister of Sport and Recreation and after consultation with the Cabinet; and to
provide for the remuneration of the Chief Executive Officer; and to provide for
matters connected therewith.

E IT ENACTED by the Parliament of the Republic of South Africa, as
follows:—

Amendment of section 17 of Act 109 of 1998

1. Section 17 of the South African Sports Commission Act, 1998, is amended by—
{a) the substitution for subsection (1) of the following subsection: 5
(1) The Commission must. in consultation with the Minister and after
consultation with the Cabinet. appoint a suitably qualified person as its
Chief Executive Officer [on such terms and conditions asit considers
appropriate]; and
{b) the substitution for subsection(2) of the following subsection: 10
«(2y The Chief Executive Officer is the accounting officer of the
Commission, and must be paid such remuneration and allowances as the
Commission may determine. from time to time, after consultation with
the Minister and with the concurrence of the Minister of Finance.”.

Short title 15

2. This Act is called the South African Sports Commission Second Amendment Act.
1999.





